

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC91471**

---

**KRISPY KREME DOUGHNUT CORPORATION,**  
*Appellant,*

**v.**

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
FROM THE MISSOURI ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION,  
THE HONORABLE KAREN A. WINN, COMMISSIONER  
No. 06-1044 RS**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Edward F. Downey, #28866  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101  
Telephone: (314) 556-6622  
Facsimile: (314) 556-7442  
efdowney@bryancave.com

August 23, 2011

Igor V. Timofeyev (*pro hac vice*)  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
875 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 551-1700  
Facsimile: (202) 551-1705  
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 144.014 SUPPORTS KRISPY KREME’S STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, AND IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE DIRECTOR’S INTERPRETATION .....	2
II. THE DIRECTOR’S INTERPRETATION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANALOGOUS STATUTORY TERMS BY OTHER STATE HIGHEST COURTS, U.S. CONGRESS, AND FEDERAL REGULATORY AUTHORITIES .....	6
III. KRISPY KREME’S REFUND CLAIM FULLY COMPORTS WITH SECTION 144.014’S DEFINITION OF “FOOD PREPARED ... FOR IMMEDIATE CONSUMPTION.” .....	10
IV. THE THREE INDEPENDENT BASES OFFERED BY KRISPY KREME IN SUPPORT OF ITS REFUND CLAIM ARE REASONABLE AND SEEK TO EFFECTUATE SECTION 144.014’S REQUIREMENTS.....	15
V. KRISPY KREME’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 144.014 FURTHERS THE STATUTORY PURPOSE .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
VI. CONTRARY TO THE DIRECTOR’S CHANGED POSITION, ANY PERCEIVED AMBIGUITY IN SECTION 144.014 SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF KRISPY KREME.....	24
VII. THE DIRECTOR’S POSITION IS FORECLOSED BY HER OWN EXISTING REGULATIONS, AND BY SECTION 32.053’S PROHIBITION ON CHANGING SUCH REGULATIONS RETROSPECTIVELY .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albanna v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts,</i> 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).....	5
<i>Canteen Corporation v. Department of Revenue,</i> 525 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. 1988).....	6, 7, 8, 17
<i>Hall v. Brookshire,</i> 267 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. banc 1954).....	25
<i>Nevada v. McKesson Corp.,</i> 896 P.2d 1145 (Nev. 1995).....	20
<i>Nicolai v. City of St. Louis,</i> 762 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc 1988).....	4
<i>Norwin G. Heimos Greenhouse, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 724 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. banc 1987).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Womack v. Rolf,</i> 173 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. banc 2005).....	7
<i>Walsworth Pub. Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 935 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1996).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

*Wehrenberg, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,*

No. SC91283 (Mo. banc, oral argument scheduled Sept. 8, 2011) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 2012 ..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(A)(ii)..... 8

Ill. Rev. Stat. 1981, ch. 120 ..... 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 32.053 (2010) ..... 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.014 (2010) ..... *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.014.1 (2010) ..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.014.2 (2010) ..... *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.020.1(1) (2010) ..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.041 (2010) ..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 192.081.1(6) (2010) ..... 4

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.021 (2010) ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(2)(ii) .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(3)(ii) .....	8
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(3)(iii) .....	8
<i>Food Labeling; Nutrition Labeling of Standard Menu Items in Restaurants and Similar Retail Food Establishments, 76 Fed. Reg. 19,192, 19,196 (proposed Apr. 6, 2011)</i> .....	8
Mass. Dep't of Revenue, 830 Reg. 64H.6.5(5)(e)3.....	19
Mo. Code Regs. tit. 12, § 10-110.990(3)(H) .....	11
Mo. Code Regs. tit. 12, § 10-110.990(2)(A) .....	13
Mo. Code Regs. 12, § 10-110.990(3)(E).....	25
R.I. Div. of Taxation, Reg. SU09-59.....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Collins English Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2009), <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse</a> .....	22
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Conn. Dep't of Revenue Servs., <i>Policy Statement 2002(2)</i> (Feb. 22, 2002) .....	19
Mo. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Missouri Sales Tax Reduction on Food</i> (2009), <a href="http://dor.mo.gov/tax/business/sales/foodtax.htm">http://dor.mo.gov/tax/business/sales/foodtax.htm</a> .....	13, 25
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	3, 22
